

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.78 12th December 2000 Nauru

G.N.No. 352 /2000

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I BERNARD DOWIYOGO M.P., PRESIDENT OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO HONOURABLE REMY NAMADUK, MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, BEING A MINISTER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ACTING PRESIDENT OF NAURU.

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF EXISTING MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITIES AND IS A TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT ON THE BASIS OF THE OVERSEAS ABSENCE OF THE PRESIDENT OF NAURU.

DONE THIS 8TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2000.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET